

NON-HAZARDOUS LIQUID WASTE TRANSPORTERS PERMIT APPLICATION

Groundwater Discharges Section, Division of Water
DE Department of Natural Resources and Environmental
Control

89 Kings Highway, Dover DE 19901 (302) 739-9948

1. I	Permit Number (Fo	or renewals only):							
2.	2. Company Information								
Company Name: Sussex Sanitation		Telephone: 800-875-0757							
	,		Fax:						
Ado	Address (street, city, state and zip code): 31891 Old Hickory Rd, Laurel, Delaware, 19956								
Cor	Company Email Address & Contact Name: scot_giv1@yahoo.com, Scot Givens								
3. Owner/President Business Information									
Nar	Name: Scot Givens Business Telephone: 3027458984								
Bus	iness Address if differ	ent from above (street, c	ity, state and zip	code):					
	Vehicle(s) Informansport.)	tion (Attach additiona	al sheets if ne	cessary to iden	tify each ve	hicle used for	ſ		
	Make	Model	Year	Vehicle Type (Tank, Trailer, Etc.)	License Plate Number	State of Registration	Capacity (gal)		
1	Ford	F550	2023	1250 galk tank truck	C6019	Delaware	1,250		
2	Ford	F550	レロノろ	1250 gal tank truck	C142254	Delaware	1250		

Certificate of insurance uploaded: Sussex COI DNREC.pdf

5. Please Check Type(s) of Waste Being Transported and Provide the Information Requested in the Indicated Sections for Each Waste Type Checked

	✓	Waste Type	Quantity Collected
i.		Septage	gal/yr
ii.		Holding Tank Waste	gal/yr
iii.		Grease Trap Waste and/or Cooking Oil Waste	gal/yr
iv.	>	Portable Toilet Waste	65,000 gal/yr
v.		Municipal or Industrial Biosolids	# wet tons/yr
vi.		Sludge From Package Treatment Plants	# wet tons/yr

^{*} Please submit a Certificate of Insurance for each vehicle listed demonstrating commercial automobile liability insurance with a combined single limit of at least \$100,000.

Documents required for all new permit applications and renewals:

- Attach an Operation Plan detailing the following:
 - o a spill reporting and clean-up plan,
 - o plans for cleaning vehicles,
 - o recordkeeping procedures and
 - days and hours of operation.
- Attach a list of all disposal facilities to be used. Include a copy of the permit/authorization letter from each disposal facility stating the company is currently authorized to discharge the requested waste stream (i.e. septage, holding tank waste, portable toilet waste, etc.) to the facility. Authorization documentation is required for both new and renewal applications.

7 DelC §6023(d): No person shall haul, convey or transport any liquid waste in any container without a license issued by the Department.

Septage

1. Attach a list of all Class F Licensees currently working for the company.

If there are no Class F licensees currently working for the company, please note according to Section 4.1.6 of the State of Delaware Regulations Governing the Design, Installation and Operation of On-Site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems, all individuals who will be responsible for removal, transportation or disposal of the solid and liquid contents of septic tanks, cesspools, grease traps, seepage pits, holding tanks, portable toilets or other wastewater treatment or disposal facilities must obtain a Class F license before pumping. In order for an individual to obtain a Class F license.

Class F Licenses uploaded:

Holding Tanks

1. Attach a list of all Class F Licensees currently working for the company.

If there are no Class F licensees currently working for the company, please note according to Section 4.1.6 of the State of Delaware Regulations Governing the Design, Installation and Operation of On-Site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems, all individuals who will be responsible for removal, transportation or disposal of the solid and liquid contents of septic tanks, cesspools, grease traps, seepage pits, holding tanks, portable toilets or other wastewater treatment or disposal facilities must obtain a Class F license before pumping. In order for an individual to obtain a Class F license

Class F Licenses uploaded:

Grease Trap Waste and/or Cooking Oil Waste

- 1. Attach a list of all disposal facilities to be used.
- 2. Attach a list of all Class F Licensees currently working for the company.

 If there are no Class F Licensees currently working for the company, please note according to Section 4.1.6 of the State of Delaware Regulations Governing the Design, Installation and Operation of On-Site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems, all individuals who will be responsible for removal, transportation or disposal of the solid and liquid contents of septic tanks, cesspools, grease traps, seepage pits, holding tanks, portable toilets or other wastewater treatment or disposal facilities must obtain a Class F license before pumping. For a Class F License application, please contact the Licensing Coordinator at 302-739-9948.

Grease Trap Waste Disposal Facilities to be used: Class F Licenses Uploaded:

Portable Toilets

1. Attach a list of all Class F Licensees currently working for the company.

If there are no Class F Licensees currently working for the company, please note according to Section 4.1.6 of the State of Delaware Regulations Governing the Design, Installation and Operation of On-Site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems, all individuals who will be responsible for removal, transportation or disposal of the solid and liquid contents of septic tanks, cesspools, grease traps, seepage pits, holding tanks, portable toilets or other wastewater treatment or disposal facilities must obtain a Class F license before pumping.

Class F Licenses uploaded: Class F License.pdf

3. Quantity of portable toilets you own: 350

Municipal and Industrial Biosolids

- Identify all Facilities the company will service by attaching a table listing the following:
 Facility Name of Sludge Generator # Estimated Volume of Sludge to be Transported # Disposal Facility*
- * If sludge is to be land applied, include the current Agricultural Utilization Permit Number for that facility.

Municipal and Industrial Biosolids Disposal Facilities:

2. Provide transportation routes from all generating facilities to all applicable disposal facilities.

Municipal and Industrial Biosolids Transportation Routes:

3. Indicate any treatment the sludge has undergone before transportation (for example anaerobic digestion, aerobic digestion, lime stabilization, composting, or dewatering).

Sludge Treatment Description Upload:

4. Provide results of a laboratory analysis of a representative sample of the sludge which was obtained not more than 6 months before submission of the application unless these results would be submitted as a part of the land application program. The analysis shall include, as a minimum, percent solids, pH, and the dry weight concentration of total nitrogen, ammonium, nitrate, total phosphorous, total potassium, cadmium, copper, mercury, nickel, lead, zinc, arsenic, selenium, and molybdenum.

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants Laboratory Analysis Uploaded:

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants

- Identify all Facilities the company will service by attaching a table listing the following:
 Facility Name of Sludge Generator # Estimated Volume of Sludge to be Transported # Disposal Facility*
- * If sludge is to be land applied, include the current Agricultural Utilization Permit Number for that facility.

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants Disposal Facilities:

2. Provide transportation routes from all generating facilities to all applicable disposal facilities.

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants Transportation Routes:

3. Indicate any treatment the sludge has undergone before transportation (for example anaerobic digestion, aerobic digestion, lime stabilization, composting, or dewatering).

Sludge Treatment Description Upload:

4. Provide results of a laboratory analysis of a representative sample of the sludge which was obtained not more than 6 months before submission of the application unless these results would be submitted as a part of the land application program. The analysis shall include, as a minimum, percent solids, pH, and the dry weight concentration of total nitrogen, ammonium, nitrate, total phosphorous, total potassium, cadmium, copper, mercury, nickel, lead, zinc, arsenic, selenium, and molybdenum.

Sludge From Package Treatment Plants Laboratory Analysis Uploaded:

Other Non-Hazardous Liquid Wastes

- 1. Describe the source, nature and make-up of the non-hazardous liquid waste to be transported.
- 2. Will any of the wastes contain petroleum products (i.e. oil, gas, grease, etc.)?

\/		_		
Yes	N	^	•	no
163	14	v	٠	110

Operating Plan

Attach an Operation Plan detailing the following: a spill reporting and clean-up plan, plans for cleaning vehicles, recordkeeping procedures and days and hours of operation.

Operating Plan Upload: Operating Plan (3).pdf

Disposal Facilities

Attach a list of all disposal facilities to be used. Include a copy of the permit/authorization letter from each disposal facility stating the company is currently authorized to discharge the requested waste stream (i.e. septage, holding tank waste, portable toilet waste, etc.) to the facility.

Disposal Facilities Upload: sussex sanitation renewal letter 2025.doc

Proof of Bond (If applicable)

Proof of Bond - Part III B, Section 500 of the Guidance and Regulations Governing the Land Treatment of Wastes directs, as a requirement for keeping a permit issued under these Regulations, the permittee to file a bond or other security in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) with the Department. The bond is to be payable to the Department and the obligation of the bond shall be conditioned upon the fulfillment of all requirements related to the permit. If this application is for permit renewal, please submit a copy of the current Transporters Bond certification.

Proof of Bond Upload:

8. Certification

I certify that all information submitted as part of this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Printed Name of Applicant: Scot Givens

Date Submitted via DNREC ePermitting: 2025-07-24 15:22:22

^{*} Transportation of liquid wastes containing any petroleum products will require a permit from the Division of Waste & Hazardous Substances (302-739-9400).



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

07/24/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

						ms and conditions of the ficate holder in lieu of su				require an er	ndorsen	nent. A s	statement on
PRODUCER				CONTACT Ryan									
Rya	an A	Westerfield					PHONE (A/C, No	Evt). 410-82	22-5000		FAX (A/C,	No). 410-	820-7261
866	2 AI	icia Dr.					E-MAIL ADDRE	m con Otlo	laniels.com		(17,0)	110).	
		MD 21601					ADDRE			RDING COVERAG	·=		NAIC#
							INSURE	RA: United F		DING COVERAG	, ,		NAIC#
INSU	RED						INSURE	RB:					
	(Sussex Sanitation In	С				INSURE	RC:					
		31891 Old Hickory R					INSURER D:						
	I	_aure l , DE 19956					INSURE	ERE:					
							INSURE						
CO	VER	AGES	CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER:				REVISION N	IUMBEI	R:	·
IN CI	DIC/ ERTI	ATED. NOTWITHSTA FICATE MAY BE ISS	ANDING ANY RESUED OR MAY FOLIONS OF SUCH I	QUIF PERT POLI	REMEN AIN, 7 CIES. I	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAY NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDI LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF AN' ED BY	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE: REDUCED BY I	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBEI PAID CLAIMS.	DOCUMENT W	VITH RES	SPECT TO	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURA	ANCE		SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)			LIMITS	
	X	COMMERCIAL GENERA	/							EACH OCCURR			000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE >	OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea		, ,	0,000
						0701X1087		08/09/2024	08/09/2026	MED EXP (Any	one person		
Α						0701×1007		00/00/2024	00/00/2020	PERSONAL & A	DV INJUR		000,000
	GEN	I'L AGGREGATE LIMIT AP	PLIES PER:							GENERAL AGG	REGATE		000,000
	X	POLICY PRO- JECT	LOC							PRODUCTS - C	OMP/OP A	kgg \$ 2,	000,000
		OTHER:										\$	
	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY								COMBINED SIN (Ea accident)	IGLE LIMIT	\$ 1,	000,000
		ANY AUTO								BODILY INJURY	(Per pers	on) \$	
Α		OWNED X SCHEDULED AUTOS							00/07/0007	BODILY INJURY	Y (Per accid	dent) \$	
		HIRED	NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY			0701C1515		09/27/2024	09/27/2025	PROPERTY DA (Per accident)	MAGE	\$	
			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,							,		\$	
		UMBRELLA LIAB	OCCUR							EACH OCCURR	RENCE	\$	
		EXCESS LIAB	CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE		\$	
		DED RETENTION	V.S.									\$	
WORKERS COMPENSATION									X PER STATUTE	OT ER	H-		
		EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/E	EXECUTIVE Y/N	1						E.L. EACH ACC		\$	
	OFFI	CER/MEMBEREXCLUDED Idatory in NH)		N/A						E.L. DISEASE -			
	If yes	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATION	NS holow							E.L. DISEASE -			
	DLO	OKII HON OF OF ERATIO	INO DOIOW							L.L. 010L/10L	T OLIOT LI		
DES	CRIPT	ION OF OPERATIONS / LO	OCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedu	le. mav b	e attached if more	e space is require	ed)			
				(,		,	,						
		Porta=Potty	y Renta l s										
	APPTICIANT HALDED												
CEI	CERTIFICATE HOLDER				CAN	CELLATION							
DNREC 89 Kings Hwy Dover, DE 19901				SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.									
					AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE								
					Face b Wellefull								

Class F License

Ajene Palmer

Sussex Sanitation 31891 Old Hickory Rd Laurel, DE 19956 800-875-0757

Purchase a 2022 F-550 with a 1250 gal dual compartment tank, 350 fresh water
and 900 Sewage
We have 350 portable restrooms purchased
We have a salesman and a truck driver already hired.
Our office hours will be from 7-4 M-F, with an after hours phone number.
Driver will carry a broom, lime, shovel and a boom kit for any spill
Driver will also carry a hard hat, safety glasses, gloves, fluorescent vest
We have a contract with Deihm's Pro Wash to wash the truck weekly
We will be using service core which is a portable toilet rental software to maintain
all records.
Any spill will be reported to DNREC Immediately



July 24, 2025

Sussex Sanitation 31891 Old Hickory Road Laurel, Delaware 19956

REFERENCE: Sewage Dumping Permit for 2025

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised your company, Sussex Sanitation, has a permit with the Town of Laurel, Delaware for calendar years 2025 to dump residential sewage, to include port a pots, at the town's wastewater septic receiving facility.

Should you have any questions, or need any further information, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

THE TOWN OF LAUREL

bmi 7. Sme

Jamie T. Smith Town Manager





March 24, 2017

McMullen's Septic Service 22593 Bridgeville Highway Seaford, Delaware 19973

REFERENCE: Sewage Dumping Permit for 2017

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised your company, McMullen's Septic Service, Inc., has a permit with the Town of Laurel, Delaware for calendar years 2017. The Town of Laurel authorizes your company to dump waste at our wastewater septic receiving facility, from a holding tank owned by John Cannon, 7224 Cannon Road, Bridgeville, Delaware 19933.

Should you have any questions, or need any further information, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

THE TOWN OF LAUREL

Jamie T. Smith Town Manager



Bond Number:	101584044	
Effective Date:	July 25, 2025	5
Expiration Date:	July 25, 2026	í

Page 2 of 3

BOND TO ACCOMPANY AND FOR STATE OF DELAWARE NON-HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANSPORTERS PERMIT NO. DE-WH-1007

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESE	ENTS that: Sussex Sanitation Inc	
of 31891 Old Hickory Rd Laurel, DE 19956	in the County of Sussex	`
and State of Delaware	as principal, and Merchants Nation	al Bonding,
Inc.	*	
of P.O. Box 14498, Des Moines, IA 50306-3498	in the County of Dalla	us
and State of Iowa	as surety, legally authorized to d	lo business in
the State of Delaware, are held firmly bound u	nto the State of Delaware in the sum of	of Five
Thousand Dollars (\$5,000), to be paid to the sa	aid State of Delaware for the use and l	penefit of the
Department of Natural Resources and Environ	mental Control of said State, for whic	h payment
well and truly to be made, we do bind ourselve	es, our and each and every of our heirs	s, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly	and severally for and in the whole fin	mly by these
presents.		
THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE	OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if the sa	aid above
bounden principal, Sussex Sanitation Inc		,
who has been issued by the Department of Nat	tural Resources and Environmental Co	ontrol of the
State of Delaware a certain permit designated	as Permit No, an	d dated
	sportation of non-hazardous liquid wa	
required to file with the Department of Natura	l Resources and Environmental Contr	ol a bond or
other security, shall fulfill all the requirements	s of 7 Del. C. Chapter 60, the Guidanc	e and
Regulations Governing the Land Treatment of	f Wastes, and Permit No ////	, then
this obligation shall be void or else to remain	in full force and virtue.	

LP 4532 DE (11/23)

	Signed and sealed this 25th day of July	,	2025	
	SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED IN the presence of: Witness:		CORPORATE SEA	L
no	tary town www.	BY:	NAME OF PERMITTEE	
1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	DAWN M COLLINS Notary Public State of Delaware My Commission Expires On	1.	Preidel	
	January 28, 2027		TITLE	
7,	CORPORATE SEAL			
	Attest:		Merchants National Bonding, In NAME OF SURETY	nc.
	2 Nobertson	BY:	Kelly Specht	
	Ann Robertson .		Kelly Specht Attorney-in-Fact	
	NOTE: If Attorney-In-Fact does not h (Resident or Non-Resident), t			
			NAME OF DELAWARE LICENS (Resident or Non-Resident)	E <u>AGENT</u>
			LOZZ 8/5 LICENSE NUMBER	
		BY:	LOGEN WAT	ens
	ADDR	ESS:	LOWEL DE	1 AU
			LAUREL DE	19852



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of lowa, and MERCHANTS NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY, an assumed name of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Kelly Specht

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, quaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or quaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission tφ any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship o obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed.'

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner -Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 25th day of

2025 .

2025 .

1933 2003 STATE OF IOWA

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC. MERCHANTS NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY

President

COUNTY OF DALLAS ss. On this 25th day of

2025 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL), MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., and MERCHANTS NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



Penni Miller

Commission Number 787952 My Commission Expires January 20, 2027

> (Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

Notary Public

I, Elisabeth Sandersfeld, Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL), MERCHANTS NATIONAL BO∖NDING, INC., and MERCHANTS NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 25th day of

tuloden

POA 0018 (5/25)

1933